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1

Description of Site

1.1

The application site is located on the south west of Grantham, immediately to the rear of the
Bairds Malt building. The site is located within the built form of Grantham, north of Springfield
Road and south of Harlaxton Road. The site covers an area of approximately 0.84 hectares.
The site is open in nature and is previously developed (brownfield) land with existing
hardstanding of a concrete base and self-seeded vegetation. The site is accessed via
Hanbury Lane from Springfield Road to the south. The site has been empty since demolition
of the previous depot building in 2005.

1.2

The site borders the Bairds Malt factory building to the west and an accompanying open,
grassed area to the south. Allotments are located to the east of the site, with the Apple Trees
care home to the east side of the access drive from Springfield Road. To the north is the
former Magistrates Court building on Harlaxton Road. Whilst currently empty, this building
benefits from permission for demolition of the building and erection of a care home
(S19/1390). Opposite the entrance to the site on Springfield Road is a mix of flats and two
storey terraced dwellings, with a Co-Op supermarket due to open soon on the eastern
corner of Hanbury Avenue.

2

Description of Proposal

2.1

The proposal is for the erection of a single building (Unit 1), together with associated car
parking provision and service yard. The proposed building is predominantly a warehouse
(B8 use) with associated workshop (B2 use) and ancillary offices (B1a use). The proposed
building is 48.00m in width across the site, and 36.50m in depth. The proposed building will
be 11.52m to the ridge height, with a shallow pitched roof and eaves of approx. 9.00m. A
glazed atrium is proposed to the south eastern corner of the building together with the main
entrance, with windows at ground and first floor levels to the south elevation serving the
proposed office use and with two loading bay doors to the rear (north) elevation facing to
the service yard.

2.2

The proposed building is to replace an existing Zarafa facility located on the Alma Park
Industrial Estate in Grantham. This proposal is for a larger facility to accommodate required
expansion, with the applicant wishing to remain in Grantham. Zarafa Group design,
manufacture and install temporary and permanent suspended access equipment and the
proposed building at approx. 2000sqm nearly doubles the size of the existing Zarafa facility
on Alma Park Industrial Estate. Of the proposed floorspace of the building at approx.
2,000sqm, warehousing consists of the vast majority of the proposed floorspace at
1,546sqm with the remainder as offices. Whilst the proposed building is 2 storeys in height,
only a small section of offices (239sqm) is located at first floor level.

2.3

The proposed building will be predominantly vertical cladding in anthracite (dark grey)
colour, with a lighter grey roof and gable end details. Zarafa brand orange colour flashing
will be used for the two loading bay doors together with framing the glazed entrance atrium
and with matching eaves detail.

2.4

In addition to the proposed building, the site plan shows provision for 25 car parking spaces
that includes two disabled parking spaces and two electric car charging points. A narrow

breakout space is proposed to the front of the building together with a cycle store, with a
smoking shelter and refuse store to the rear. To the rear of the building a service yard is
shown of 35.00m in depth is shown, with sufficient turning area for an HGV. To the west
side of the building, the site plan shows an area of future expansion of the existing building
(Phase 2). This Phase 2 does not form part of the current application, instead showing future
intent of the business. The existing boundary fencing to the site is to be retained, together
with a new 2.4m palisade fence to the rear (north) of the site.

3

Relevant History

3.1

S16/0637

4

Policy Considerations

4.1

SKDC Local Plan 2011 - 2036
Policy E5 – Expansion of Existing Businesses
Policy EN5 – Water and Flood Risk Management
Policy ID2 - Transport and Strategic Transport Infrastructure
Policy DE1 - Promoting Good Quality Design
Policy SB1 – Sustainable Building

4.2

National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF)
Section 6 – Building a strong, competitive economy
Section 9 - Promoting sustainable transport
Section 12 - Achieving well-designed places

5

Representations Received

5.1
5.1.1

Environmental Protection Services (SKDC)
Review of initial noise impact assessment. Request of second noise impact assessment
and site visit undertaken at existing premises. Acceptance of the submitted geoenvironmental report.

5.2
5.2.1

LCC Highways & SuDS Support
No objection to the proposal. Note that Hanbury Avenue (access road) is adopted for 40m
from Springfield Road and that access will be controlled by a control barrier and intercom.
Proposed condition for further details of control barrier and intercom point to ensure no HGV
vehicles obstruct the highway. Proposed drainage strategy of cellular storage of surface
water run off and controlled discharge using a hydrobrake is welcomed.

5.3
5.3.1

Anglian Water
Foul drainage in the catchment of Marston Water Recycling Centre that has capacity for
proposed flows.

Erection of 46 affordable homes including roads, footpaths and associated
infrastructure. Refused 08/02/17. This proposed residential scheme was
refused on the grounds of design and noise impact from Bairds Malt factory.

5.3.2

The surface water strategy/flood risk assessment submitted with the planning application
relevant to Anglian Water is acceptable. We request that the agreed strategy is reflected in
the planning approval. Proposed condition for works to be in accordance with the submitted
drainage strategy.

5.4
5.4.1

Invest SK
No response received

5.5
5.5.1

Grantham Civic Society
No response received

6

Representations as a Result of Publicity

6.1

This application has been advertised in accordance with the Council's Statement of
Community Involvement and no letters of representation have been received.

7

Evaluation

7.1

Principle of Development

7.1.1

Policy E5 supports the expansion of existing businesses provided that:
a)
b)
c)
d)
e)

Existing buildings are re-used where possible;
Vacant land on existing employment sites is first considered;
The expansion does not conflict with neighbouring land uses;
The expansion will not impact unacceptably on the highway network; and
The proposal will not have an adverse impact on the character and appearance of
the area and/or the amenities of neighbouring occupiers.

7.1.2

Matters related to impact on the highway network and neighbouring land uses and
residential amenity are discussed later in this report. The site is located in close proximity
to Bairds Malt factory and further employment uses on Harlaxton Road. The proposal,
located on previously developed land, is not considered to harm the character and
appearance of the locality nor with neighbouring land uses. Whilst existing buildings are not
being re-used, the site is an existing employment site that will be re-used to provide a new
facility for an existing business already based in Grantham.

7.1.3

The proposal, for B class uses on an existing employment site, is considered to comply with
Policy E5 of the Local Plan and the proposal is considered to be acceptable in principle.
Whilst not a site protected for employment use in Policy E4, the context of the site is
considered to make the site unsuitable for residential use and employment use of the site
is considered to be more appropriate. This is further noted following a refusal of a residential
proposal on the site in 2017, with factory noise from Bairds Malt listed as a reason for refusal
of the proposed residential use.

7.1.4

The proposal is considered to increase employment opportunities, creating a net
employment gain on the site and providing expansion of an existing Grantham based

business that both provides investment to the town, retention of an existing, growing
business and regular use of existing local training opportunities including at Grantham
College and through completion of apprenticeships.
7.2

Impact on the Character of the Area

7.2.1

Policy DE1 seeks to ensure development is appropriate for its context. Further, paragraph
127 of the NPPF provides that planning policies and decisions should ensure that
developments are sympathetic to local character and history, including the surrounding built
environment and landscape setting, while not preventing or discouraging appropriate
innovation or change.

7.2.2

The proposal is for the erection of a single building predominantly for warehouse use with
ancillary workshop and offices. The proposed building is for a single occupant, moving from
a smaller site within the town. The proposed building is 11.52m in total height to the ridge
and 9.00m to the eaves. Materials are stated as facing dark grey (anthracite) vertical
cladding to all sides, together with a glazed atrium and orange flashing to the doors, eaves
detail and surrounding the glazed atrium. The roof is proposed to be light grey cladding. The
proposed materials are considered to be acceptable for the proposal in its context on the
existing site as previously developed land and with a surrounding mix of uses including
employment uses, providing a modern appearance to the proposed building.

7.2.3

The proposed building, at two storeys in height with a shallow pitched roof, is located
adjacent to the Bairds Malt factory buildings. These buildings, at approx. 35m and 50m in
height, dominate the surrounding content, providing a highly visual point when entering the
town from the west on Harlaxton Road. The proposed building will not be visible from the
west, being wholly in the shadow of the Bairds Malt building and is well set back (over 50m)
from Springfield Road. The proposed building will be seen in the context of the neighbouring
two storey buildings to the rear (north) that front to Harlaxton Road, and the existing care
home on Hanbury Lane (also two storey) prior to the application site. The proposed building
will be a dark grey in colour with a light grey roof, with orange flashing used around the
entrance that will be visible from Springfield Road, albeit well set back from the highway.
The larger areas of orange of the loading bays doors will be to the rear elevation facing into
the service yard and will not be visible from Springfield Road. The proposed buildings will
therefore be seen in the context of the neighbouring buildings and the wider mix of uses,
including employment, care home and retail (new Co-Op). Furthermore, whilst the proposed
building will provide a more modern aesthetic, this is not considered to be out of character
with the modern care, home, flats (Brick Kiln Place) on Springfield Road and new Co-Op
shop on Hanbury Lane/Springfield Road.

7.2.4

The site does not benefit from any existing landscape constraints, being open in nature on
previously developed land. The site is currently bordered by 2.4m high metal heras fencing,
and this is proposed to be retained to all boundaries as existing, with new fencing to match
the existing to the rear (north) boundary. Existing vegetation on the site is not considered to
be worthy of retention, with a mix of self-seeded scrub only, and no landscaping is proposed
to retained nor any additional landscaping proposed with the exception of a small turfed
area to the front of the site to serve as a breakout area and proposed grass and planting
around the car park.

7.2.5

By virtue of its scale and appearance, the proposal is considered to be in keeping with the
surrounding context of the site in accordance with Policy DE1 of the Local Plan and Section
12 of the NPPF.

7.3

Impact on Residential Amenity

7.3.1

The proposed building is located on previously developed land and set well back from the
highway. The proposed building is located approx. 50m from the nearest residential use of
the Apple Tree care home on Hanbury Avenue and approx. 60m from the currently vacant
building to the north on Harlaxton Road that benefits from permission for a care home.
Outside of these two residential buildings, the next nearest residential uses are located
approx. 160m away on Springfield Road.

7.3.2

The proposed building is not considered to result in any overlooking or overbearing impact
on the neighbouring dwellings. The ridge height proposed of 11.52m, with eaves at 9.00m
are not considered to result in an overbearing impact on either the existing or permitted care
home use when taken with the existing site context on the neighbouring Bairds Malt factory
buildings at 35m and 50m in height. An impact of noise is considered, and Environmental
Protection Services reviewed the initial noise impact assessment submitted and requested
a second assessment. In addition, Environmental Protection Services visited the existing
Zarafa facility in Grantham.

7.3.3

An initial noise assessment has been submitted in support of the application (Clarke
Saunders, May 2020). The Environmental Protection Team were consulted on the initial
noise assessment submitted, and whilst welcomed, further noise monitoring and a further
noise assessment was considered to be required to take account of the now completed care
home on Hanbury Avenue (under construction at the time of the noise monitoring
undertaken) and to take account of the permission for a care home at the former Magistrates
Building on Harlaxton Road permitted in December 2019.

7.3.4

Both buildings are in excess of 50m from the proposed building at the closest point, with
offices only located to the south east corner of the building, closest to the existing Apple
Tree care home. Due to the siting of the office area of the building, together with a
predominant use of the building as warehouse, no manufacturing taking place on the site,
use of mechanical ventilation resulting in no windows needing to be opened, together with
the infrequent HGV movements to and from the site, the noise impact is considered to be
low, however the request from the Environmental Protection Team for a further noise
assessment was considered to be justified.

7.3.5

A second noise impact assessment was submitted by the applicant (Clarke Saunders, June
2020). This second noise assessment follows further discussion with the Environmental
Protection Team, including a visit to the existing Zarafa premises on Sir Isaac Newton Way,
Alma Park Industrial Estate. This second noise impact assessment notes the proximity of
the site to receptions of the two care homes, and also follows submission of a revised site
plan showing the workshop use of the building to be self-contained and closed off from the
warehouse operation.

7.3.6

The workshop use of the site is considered to be the noisiest use on site, through use of air
tools, electric hand tools, polishing machine and a paint area extraction fan (only operating
when painting). These uses are shown on the site plan as partitioned off within the
warehouse.

7.3.7

This second noise impact assessment concludes:
'Clarke Saunders Associates has carried out a sound impact assessment of the
proposed relocation of Zarafa premises to the Land off Hanbury Avenue, Grantham.
A background sound survey has been conducted to assist the impact assessment, as
per BS4142:2014.
No impact is expected at noise sensitive receptors from site operations or plant
installations associated with this development. No specialist mitigation measures are
expected to be necessary for either plant sound emissions or sound breakout from
activity within Zarafa's workshop/assembly/storage facility.
Occasional HGV passbys are likely to momentarily increase the overall sound levels
at the nearest noise sensitive receptor (Hanbury Avenue Care Home), but the
frequency in which such increase will occur is not considered to be significant.
Additionally, adhering to a low speed limit at Hanbury Avenue would contribute to
minimising the impact of HGV sound emissions'.

7.3.8

Hours of operation of the site are not conditioned in the previous consents for the former
buildings on the site, with proposed hours of operation of 7:30am-6:30pm Monday to Friday
considered to be reasonable for the business use whilst protecting neighbouring residential
land uses. HGV arrivals will be within this timeframe. Proposed external lighting is not
specified and will be conditioned.

7.3.9

Taking into account the scale and nature of the proposal, and its location in proximity to
existing industrial uses, there is not considered to be an unacceptable adverse impact on
any residential amenity. The proposal is considered to comply with Policy DE1 of the Local
Plan.

7.4

Highway Issues

7.4.1

The Highway Authority does not raise any objections to the proposal. Access to the site
and highway safety would not be adversely affected, nor would parking and turning facilities
available on the site, with parking provision considered to be acceptable and with two
electric charging points proposed.

7.4.2

There is some existing unauthorised parking on Hanbury Lane, considered to be the result
of the current construction works to the Co-Op retail store, however this is not considered
to be long-lasting disruption and can be controlled by the occupier and appropriate highway
legislation measures if necessary. Access to the site is to be controlled via a barrier and
intercom. LCC Highways has requested a planning condition for further, amended details to
be provided with regards to the siting of the barrier and intercom, to ensure an HGV can be

fully off the highway (Springfield Road) prior to stopping at the barrier but have no objections
to the proposed access siting or visibility or the proposed barrier.
7.4.3

Anticipated vehicle movements are set out within the submitted Design and Access
Statement and is based on the existing vehicle movements serving the existing Zarafa site
in Grantham. The existing site currently has 2 weekly articulated HGV visits, considered to
rise to 3 per week for the new proposal, with flat-bed truck visits proposed to rise from 1 per
week to 2 per week. Movements of smaller 7.5 tonne vans are considered to be the same
as per the existing building at 10-15 visits per week, with a largest rise proposed to be
employee cars from 12-15 per day to 22-25 per day.

7.4.4

Whilst a small increase over the existing Zarafa building is noted, the proposed increase in
larger HGV movements to the site is considered to be minor, with only 3 larger HGV
movements to the site per week, less than 1 per day. Car parking provision, together with
provision for walking and cycling to the site, are considered to be acceptable. As such the
proposal is considered to comply with Policy ID2 and Section 9 of the NPPF.

7.5

Drainage

7.5.1

The applicant has submitted a Flood Risk Assessment and Drainage Strategy (Pure
Structures, February 2020) in support of the application. The site is located within Flood
Zone 1, with the nearest watercourses being the Mow Beck to the west of the site, beyond
Harlaxton Road, and the Rover Witham located approx. 800m to the east. The site is
therefore considered to be of very low risk of flooding, both fluvial and pluvial.

7.5.2

The drainage strategy proposes a new, bespoke drainage network for the proposed
development, including underground cellular attenuation tanks, located below the proposed
car parking. Attenuation will then be restricted to 10l/s from the attenuation tank, which when
combined with unrestricted flows from the access road of 9.5l/s results in a total discharge
of 19.5l/s during a 1 in 100yr rainfall event. Connection will then be to an existing Anglian
Water system on Hanbury Avenue.

7.5.3

Anglian Water have been consulted and have no objections to the proposal and proposed
20l/s outfall into the existing Anglian Water network.

7.5.4

Subject to a proposed condition for compliance with the submitted Flood Risk Assessment
and Drainage Strategy the proposal is considered to comply with Local Plan Policy EN5.

7.6

Ecology

7.6.1

The site is previously developed land, with an existing hardstanding (concrete) base to the
site and mixed self/seeded planting on the site only. There are no existing structures, trees
or hedges on the site. It is therefore considered that there is no evidence of protected
species on site and an extremely limited potential for protected species to be using the site,
therefore no further surveys have been recommended.

7.6.2

The proposal is therefore considered to comply with Local Plan Policy EN2.

7.7

Sustainability

7.7.1

The proposal is for the erection of a single building for warehouse and office use. Suitable
materials are proposed, including use of insulated cladding to the walls and roofs, an airtight
construction and efficient mechanical ventilation. Provision for electric car charging is
shown, together with an indicative position of a future electric HGV charging location.

7.7.2

The applicant has submitted a Sustainability and Energy Report (Hive Consultants,
February 2020) that focuses on the use of high specification materials for the proposed
building to ensure that the building is efficient as possible. The proposal is considered to be
in compliance with Local Plan Policy SB1.

8

Crime and Disorder

8.1

It is considered that the proposal would not result in any significant crime and disorder
implications.

9

Human Rights Implications

9.1

Article 6 (Rights to fair decision making) and Article 8 (Right to private family life and home)
of the Human Rights Act have been taken into account in making this recommendation. It is
considered that no relevant Article of that act will be breached.

10

Conclusion and Planning Balance

10.1

The proposal is in accordance with Policies E5, EN2, EN5, DE1, SB1 and ID2 of the Local
Plan and Sections 9 and 12 of the NPPF and there are no material considerations that
indicate otherwise, as such the proposal is therefore acceptable.

10.2

RECOMMENDATION: that the development is Approved subject to the following
conditions
Time Limit for Commencement
1

The development hereby permitted shall be commenced before the expiration of three
years from the date of this permission.
Reason: In order that the development is commenced in a timely manner, as set out
in Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended).

Approved Plans
2

The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the
following list of approved plans:
i.
ii.

Location Plan 17191 P0001 Rev B (received by the Council on 5th March 2020);
Site Plan 17191 P0004 Rev H (received by the Council on 26th June 2020);

iii.
iv.
v.
vi.
vii.
viii.
ix.

Proposed surfacing plan 17191 P0005 Rev F (received by the Council on 5th
March 2020);
Proposed elevations 17191 P0012 Rev D (received by the Council on 5th
March 2020); and
Proposed warehouse plan 17191 P0008 Rev E (received by the Council on 5th
March 2020)
Proposed ground floor and first floor office plan 17191 P0009 Rev D (received
by the Council on the 5th March 2020)
Proposed roof plan 171914 P0010 Rev C (received by the Council on the 5th
March 2020)
Proposed fencing layout 17191 P0006 Rev F (received by the Council on the
5th March 2020)
Proposed cycle and smoking shelter details 17191 P0007 Rev F (received by
the Council on the 5th March 2020)

Unless otherwise required by another condition of this permission.
Reason: To define the permission and for the avoidance of doubt.
Pre-commencement Conditions
CEMP
3

No development shall take place until a Construction Management Plan and Method
Statement has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning
Authority which shall indicate measures to mitigate against traffic generation and
drainage of the site during the construction stage of the proposed development.
The Construction Management Plan and Method Statement shall include:
o
o
o
o
o
o

the parking of vehicles of site operatives and visitors;
loading and unloading of plant and materials;
storage of plant and materials used in constructing the development;
wheel washing facilities;
hours of construction works;
strategy stating how surface water run off on and from the development will be
managed during construction and protection measures for any sustainable
drainage features.

The Construction Management Plan and Method Statement shall be strictly adhered
to throughout the construction period.
Reason: To ensure that the permitted development is adequately drained without
creating or increasing flood risk to land or property adjacent to, or downstream of, the
permitted development during construction and to ensure that suitable traffic routes
are agreed in the interests of reducing flood risk and highway safety to accord with
Policies DE1 and ID2 of the South Kesteven Local Plan and guidance within the NPPF
(2019).

During Building Works
Landscaping details
4

Before any construction work above ground is commenced, details of hard and soft
landscaping works shall have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local
Planning Authority. The landscaping details shall be in general accordance with those
set out on Proposed Site Plan 17191 P0004 Rev H and in the Design and Access
Statement.
o Details shall include:
i. planting plans;
ii. written specifications (including cultivation and other operations associated with
plant and grass establishment);
iii. schedules of plants, noting species,
numbers/densities where appropriate;

plant

sizes

and

proposed

Reason: Hard and soft landscaping and tree planting make an important contribution
to the development and its assimilation with its surroundings and in accordance with
Policies DE1, EN3 and OS1 of the adopted South Kesteven Local Plan.
Materials
5

Before any part of the development hereby permitted is occupied/brought into use, the
external elevations shall have been completed using only the materials stated in the
planning application forms and approved plans unless otherwise agreed in writing by
the Local Planning Authority.
Reason: To ensure a satisfactory appearance to the development and in accordance
with Policy DE1 of the adopted South Kesteven Local Plan.

Before the development is occupied
Landscaping implementation
6

Before the end of the first planting/seeding season following the occupation of any part
of the development hereby permitted, all soft landscape works shall have been carried
out in accordance with the approved soft landscaping details.
Reason: Soft landscaping and tree planting make an important contribution to the
development and its assimilation with its surroundings and in accordance with Policies
DE1, EN3 and OS1 of the adopted South Kesteven Local Plan.

Drainage

7

Before any part of the development hereby permitted is occupied/brought into use, the
works to provide the surface and foul water drainage shall have been completed in
accordance with the approved details – Flood Risk Assessment and Drainage
Strategy, Pure Structures February 2020.
Reason: To ensure the provision of satisfactory surface and foul water drainage is
provided in accordance with Policy EN5 of the adopted South Kesteven Local Plan.

Access barrier
8

Prior to occupation of the development, details of the barrier and intercom on Hanbury
Lane shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.
The proposed barrier siting shall ensure that no part of the longest vehicle that would
routinely visit the site would be standing on, and thereby obstructing, the Public
Highway - Hanbury Avenue.
Reason: In accordance with Policy ID2 of the adopted South Kesteven Local Plan in
the interests of highway safety.

Ongoing Conditions
Landscaping protection
9

Within a period of five years from the first occupation of the final dwelling/unit of the
development hereby permitted, any trees or plants provided as part of the approved
soft landscaping scheme, that die or become, in the opinion of the Local Planning
Authority, seriously damaged or defective, shall be replaced in the first planting season
following any such loss with a specimen of the same size and species as was
approved in condition above unless otherwise agreed by the Local Planning Authority.
Reason: To ensure the provision, establishment and maintenance of a reasonable
standard of landscape in accordance with the approved designs and in accordance
with Policies DE1, EN3 and OS1 of the adopted South Kesteven Local Plan

Lighting
10

Before works to erect the floodlights hereby permitted are commenced, details of the
floodlighting including levels of illumination and hours of operation shall have been
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.
Reason: In the interests of the amenities of the area and in accordance with Policies
EN4 and DE1 of the adopted South Kesteven Local Plan.

Standard Note(s) to Applicant:
•

The future extension of the proposal (Phase 2) does not form part of this planning
permission.

•

In reaching the decision the Council has worked with the applicant in a positive and
proactive manner by determining the application without undue delay. As such it is
considered that the decision is in accordance with paras 38 of the National Planning
Policy Framework.

•

Notification of intention to connect to the public sewer under S106 of the Water
Industry Act Approval and consent will be required by Anglian Water, under the Water
Industry Act 1991. Contact Development Services Team 0345 606 6087.

•

Notification of intention to connect to the public sewer under S106 of the Water
Industry Act Approval and consent will be required by Anglian Water, under the Water
Industry Act 1991. Contact Development Services Team 0345 606 6087.

•

Protection of existing assets - A public sewer is shown on record plans within the land
identified for the proposed development. It appears that development proposals will
affect existing public sewers. It is recommended that the applicant contacts Anglian
Water Development Services Team for further advice on this matter. Building over
existing public sewers will not be permitted (without agreement) from Anglian Water.

•

Building near to a public sewer - No building will be permitted within the statutory
easement width of 3 metres from the pipeline without agreement from Anglian Water.
Please contact Development Services Team on 0345 606 6087.

•

The developer should note that the site drainage details submitted have not been
approved for the purposes of adoption. If the developer wishes to have the sewers
included in a sewer adoption agreement with Anglian Water (under Sections 104 of
the Water Industry Act 1991), they should contact our Development Services Team
on 0345 606 6087 at the earliest opportunity. Sewers intended for adoption should be
designed and constructed in accordance with Sewers for Adoption guide for
developers, as supplemented by Anglian Water’s requirements.

Financial Implications reviewed by: Not applicable
Legal Implications reviewed by: Not applicable
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Site Plan
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Proposed roof plan
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Existing and proposed site section plan

Existing and proposed site section plan

